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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF 
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2012-011 
VAR2012-0003 - Matanzas Inn Sign Variance 

 
WHEREAS, applicant Estero Bay Hotel Company is requesting a variance from Section 30-
153(b)(1) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and  
 
WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject property is 
19-46-24-W4.0150E.0210 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as 
Exhibit A; and  
 
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 414/416 Crescent Street Fort Myers Beach, FL  
33931, zoned Commercial Planned Development on the Official Zoning Map and the 
Pedestrian Commercial platted overlay category of the Future Land Use Map of the 
Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and   
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local 
Planning Agency (LPA) on August 14, 2012; and  
 
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of 
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all 
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) 
Section 34-87. 
 
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, 
as follows: 
 
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the 
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting special exceptions, 
the LPA recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and 
conclusions for consideration by the Town Council: 
 
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for a 
variance from Section 30-153(b)(1) of the LDC; or 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding 
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make 
the following findings and reach the following conclusions: 
 

A.  There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that 
are inherent to the property in question, and the request is/is not for a de minimis 
variance to protect public safety by not obstructing access to public utilities and fire 
protection facilities. 
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B.  The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the 
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
C.  The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to 
the property in question. 

 
D.  The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
E.  The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 

 
 
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member 
_____________________________ and seconded by LPA Member __________________________, and upon 
being put to a vote, the result was as follows: 
 
Joanne Shamp, Chair  AYE/NAY  Dan Andre, Member  AYE/NAY  
Al Durrett, Member  AYE/NAY      John Kakatsch, Member AYE/NAY 
Jane Plummer, Member AYE/NAY  Alan Smith, Member   AYE/NAY 
Hank Zuba, Member           AYE/NAY 
 
 
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of AUGUST, 2012. 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Joanne Shamp, LPA Chair 
 
 
Approved as to legal sufficiency:   ATTEST: 
 
By: ______________________________________  By:_______________________________________ 
 Fowler, White, Boggs    Michelle Mayher 
 LPA Attorney      Town Clerk 
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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
TYPE OF CASE: Sign Variance 
 
CASE NUMBER:  VAR2012-0003 
 
LPA HEARING DATE: August 14, 2012 
 
LPA HEARING TIME: 9:00 AM 
 
 
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 

Applicant:  Estero Bay Hotel Company, DBA Matanzas Inn 
   Douglass Speirn-Smith, authorized applicant. 
  
Request: A variance from 30-153(b)(1)  

 
Subject property: See Exhibit A 
 
Physical Address:  414/16 Crescent Street 
 
STRAP #:  19-46-24-W4.0150E.0210 

 
FLU:   Pedestrian Commercial, platted overlay 

 
Zoning:   Commercial Planned Development (CPD) 

 
Current use(s):  Marina Resort  

 
 Adjacent zoning and land uses:  
 

North:  Matanzas Pass 
 
South: Residential 
 Residential Multifamily (RM) 
 Pedestrian Commercial, Platted Overlay  
    
East:    Artificial canal 
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  Residential 
Residential Conservation (RC) 
Mixed Residential 

 
West:   Crescent Street 
 

Residential  
Downtown 
Pedestrian Commercial 

 
 

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background:  
Estero Bay Hotel Company has applied for a variance and relief from Section 30-
153(b)(1) Chapter 30 – Signs of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development 
Code, for the property located at 414/416 Crescent Street and known as the 
Matanzas Inn. 
 
The subject property measures approximately 1.41 acres in size, is zoned 
Commercial Planned Development (CPD), and includes the rights and uses 
contained in the Resolution that approved the CPD (See Exhibit B).  
 
The subject property has four signs; three monument signs and one roof sign. The 
three monument signs are each 5’ tall. The sign face dimensions are 6’x1.5’, 8’x2’, 
and 6’x1.5’ for a total of 34 square feet of sign area. There is also a roof sign that was 
approved by a Lee County variance (See Exhibit C), which allows a roof sign to 
advertise the restaurant only (condition #2) and is not to exceed 64 square feet in 
area (condition #1).  
 
On April 18, 2011 Town Council adopted amendments to the sign ordinance (11-01) 
which became effective immediately upon adoption. The amendments include an 
amortization provision requiring that all non-conforming signs come into 
compliance by December 31, 2011.  
 
Estero Bay Hotel Company applied for variance from provisions within Ordinance 
11-01 on March 20, 2012, 3 months after the compliance deadline of December 31, 
2011.  
 
Analysis: 
The applicant was granted a variance by Lee County in 1989 to allow a roof sign 
which was a prohibited sign type per the code in effect at the time (Lee County 
Ordinance 85-26). To be very clear, the language of this variance approval is for the 
sign type only. This means that the variance was granted for a roof sign, but did not 
provide relief from the total sign area or any other applicable provisions. 
Furthermore, the conditions of approval in that variance limit the roof sign to no 
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more than 64 square feet in area and a specific location on the roof (condition #1); 
and that the roof sign may only be used in conjunction with the existing restaurant 
use (condition #2).  
 
The current sign ordinance, 11-01, limits signage for a property with one or two 
businesses in the following section:  
 

Section 30-153(b) Commercial uses in commercial zoning districts. All 
signs located in commercial zoning districts, except for those signs identified as 
exempt signs in 30-6 and temporary signs in 30-141, shall comply with the 
following sign area limitations. 

(1) For a parcel of land containing one (1) or two (2) business 
establishments each separate business establishment shall be allowed a 
maximum of thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area. 

 
With two business establishments on the subject property, it is therefore entitled to 
thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area for each of the two businesses.  
 
The existing roof sign is 64 square feet in area and the combined monument sign 
area equals 34 square feet for a grand total of 98 square feet of sign area. This 
results in the subject property exceeding the maximum allowable sign area per 
Section 30-153(b)(1).  
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 30-153(b)(1) to retain the 
existing on-site signage which is a total of 98 square feet in area.  
 
The justification offered by the applicant states that the Town’s ordinance does not 
address properties with multiple frontages that include the waterfront. The 
application states: “The original intent of the (roof) sign was to allow our island 
business to be competitive with all Harbor businesses both in the County and the 
Town. It is very helpful with all boating traffic and also Harbor guests that use our 
various services.”  The application goes on to state that “A small waterfront sign 
would essentially be meaningless for the property on the water due to sight 
limitations and distances involved.” 
 
It should be noted that, were there no roof sign, the subject property’s monument 
signs would be in compliance and no variance would be necessary. However, the 
applicant hasn’t provided a discussion as to why three monument signs on 
approximately 375’ of road frontage is necessary. Nor have they provided a 
justification as to why the large 64 square foot sign, which can been seen from First, 
Second and Crescent Streets, is not sufficient to advertise Matanzas Inn from both 
the street and the water.  
 
On July 30, 2012 Staff conducted a signage inspection along the bayside waterfront. 
Staff observed both the subject property and numerous others on both Estero Island 
and San Carlos Island from the navigable channels of Matanzas Pass and Estero Bay.  
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Exhibit F includes a sample of images of property in that area. While not a conclusive 
survey by any means, Staff did gain a better understanding of the existing signage on 
the water.  
 
The applicant makes a valid point, that the sign ordinance, in some instances, does 
not adequately address signage needs for properties that front on both waterways 
and roadways.  However a variance request for 98 square feet of sign area when 
only 64 is permitted is a sizable request that should be considered carefully. 
Because there is no clear guidance in the code, the decision made in this case will 
have the potential for setting a precedent for all similar waterfront businesses.  
 
Findings and Conclusions:  
Using the five decision making factors described in LDC Section 34-87(3), Staff 
recommends the following findings and conclusions: 
 

a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that 
are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis 
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not 
essential to protect public policy; 
 
The applicant does not identify in their narrative ‘exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstances’ inherent on the subject property. They state 
that the existing variance constitutes an exceptional condition but that is not 
a valid rationale. The application does not discuss why the existing roof sign, 
whose area is in compliance with the current code, is not sufficient signage 
for the entire property. It also does not discuss whether the amount of roof 
signage could be reduced, or why keeping the current roof and monument 
signs is the minimum variance necessary.   
 
Therefore Staff recommends the finding that there are not exceptional or 
extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent and unique to 
the subject property and that it does not justify the variance.  

 
b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the 

applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 
 

The variance granting the roof sign (See Exhibit C) was passed in 1989 and 
therefore was clearly in place before the Town incorporation and the first 
sign ordinance was adopted.  
 
Staff was not able to find any permit records as to when the monument signs 
were installed, and the applicant remarked in an email to Staff that the signs 
had been in place since his arrival on the property in 1984.  
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Thus the conditions stated by the applicant as justification for the variance 
are not the result of actions taken by the applicant (or prior property 
owners) after the adoption of the original sign ordinance in 1999.  
 
Staff finds that the conditions justifying the variance are not the results of 
actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.  
 

c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the 
regulation in question to his property.  

 
The application does not discuss why the existing roof sign is not sufficient 
signage for the entire property, as it meets the allowable square footage, nor 
does it discuss why keeping the roof and monument signs as is, constitutes 
the minimum variance necessary.   
 
Therefore, based on limited evidence as to the necessity of the request, Staff 
finds that the variance requested is not the minimum variance necessary to 
relieve an undue burden.   
 

d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  

 
The applicant is requesting relief from the sign area requirements of Chapter 
30 of the LDC, effectively requesting slightly more than double the permitted 
sign area, per Section 30-153(b)(1). 
 
It is Staff’s opinion that there is not a justifiable reason or hardship in 
existence on the subject property that would permit the granting of a sign 
area variance by Town Council. Staff therefore finds that granting the 
variance would be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental 
to the public welfare by allowing the subject property relief from rules and 
regulations that all others must adhere to.  

 
e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which 

the variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 

 
With the adoption of the amended sign ordinance, and the consequent 
amortization period for conformity, numerous locations on the Beach have 
pursued variance requests from the amended requirements. However, by the 
very nature of the recent adoption of the sign ordinance Town Council has 
addressed the issue of signs (including height) and has made a decision to 
enact and enforce a uniform sign code.  
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Staff finds that the circumstances of the specific piece of property on which a 
variance is sought are general in nature and therefore do not demonstrate a 
verifiable hardship.  

 
 

III. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance based upon the requisite 
findings and conclusions for granting a variance under LDC Section 34-87.   
 
 
IV. CONCLUSION 
Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has not demonstrated a justifiable or valid 
reason for Town Council to approve a variance from Chapter 30 of the LDC.  
 
Therefore, Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance. 
 
 
Exhibits: 
A – Legal Description 
B – Resolution 03-35, Matanzas CPD 
C – Lee County Sign Variance 89-10-12-V-4 
D – Photo of Roof Sign 
E – Photos of existing monument signs 
F – Staff waterfront sign observations, 7/30/12 
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Exhibit D - Roof Sign approved by Lee County Sign Variance 89-10-12-V-4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit E – Existing monument signs 
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